RESOLUTION NO. 06-28

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOS ALTOS DESIGNATING A HISTORICAL LANDMARK

WHEREAS, by virtue of its adoption of Ordinance No. 78-16 the City Council of the city of Los Altos did establish a procedure for the designation and preservation of historical landmarks within the city of Los Altos; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with that ordinance, the Historical Commission has made positive findings with regard to the property at (APN 167-28-014), 571 Cherry Avenue. The property located at 571 Cherry Avenue is landmark eligible and has a ranking of 85 on the City's Historic Resources Inventory (HRI). This is one of the few Spanish Revival style homes remaining in Los Altos. The first owner, Lucille Liewer, was the daughter of one of the founding families of Los Altos. Mrs. Liewer played a significant role in the expansion of the Los Altos Elementary School District. It has been determined that prominent architect Birge Clark was the architect of the home. The home rates 30 points for architecture; 25 for the history of the owners; 15 points for environment; 5 for age and 10 for historic integrity in the construction; and

WHEREAS, the City Council concurs with the decision of the Historical Commission In this regard;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Los Altos does hereby determine that the subject property is designated as a historical landmark and is subject To the terms and conditions outlined in ordinance No. 78-16

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution duly passed and adopted by the city council of the city of Los Altos on the 10th day of October 2006 by the following vote:

AYES: CARPENTER, COLE, CASAS, COLEHOWER, PACKARD NOES: NONE ABSENT: NONE

Ronald D. Packard, MAYOR

Susan Kitchens, CITY CLERK